,	P-137/07
Form PT0 395 (16 07/05)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 10-01-	2007 United States Patent and Trademark Office
( SEP 2 6 2007 8 )	
Frethe Directory the U.S. Patent a 10344	9514 documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
HALL, DONALD M.	Name: M & E MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.
HALL, ROSS M. HALL, MORISON RYAN	Internal Address:
HALL, MORISON RTAN	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 N	0
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: P.O. BOX 1548
Execution Date(s) September 17, 2007; September 18, 2007	19 PROGRESS STREET
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>KINGSTON</u>
Joint Research Agreement	State: NEW YORK
Government Interest Assignment	Country:Zip: 12402-1548
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗸 No
4. Application or patent number(s):	s document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	B. Patent No.(s) 6,322,180; and
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6,322,180; and
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	B. Patent No.(s) 6,322,180; and 6,474,757 attached? Yes ✓No 6. Total number of applications and patents
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s) 6,322,180; and 6,474,757 attached? Yes ✔No
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	B. Patent No.(s) 6,322,180; and 6,474,757 attached? Yes ✓No 6. Total number of applications and patents
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s) 6,322,180; and 6,474,757 Attached? Yes ✓No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Terrence L.B. Brown, Esquire</u>	B. Patent No.(s) 6,322,180; and 6,474,757 Attached? Yes ✓No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Terrence L.B. Brown, Esquire</u>	B. Patent No.(s) 6,322,180; and 6,474,757 attached? Yes ✔No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✔ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✔ Enclosed
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a <b>5. Name and address to whom correspondence</b> <b>concerning document should be mailed:</b> Name: <u>Terrence L.B. Brown, Esquire</u> Internal Address:	B. Patent No.(s) 6,322,180; and 6,474,757 attached? Yes ✔No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✔ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✔ Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers a  Additional numbers a  Street Address: SHLESINGER, ARKWRIGHT & GARVEY LLP	B. Patent No.(s) 6,322,180; and 6,474,757 attached? Yes ✔No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✔ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✔ Enclosed
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers a  Additional numbers a  S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Terrence L.B. Brown, Esquire Internal Address: Street Address: SHLESINGER, ARKWRIGHT & GARVEY LLP 1420 King Street, Suite 600	B. Patent No.(s)         6,322,180; and         6,474,757         attached?       Yes         Yes       ✓ No         6. Total number of applications and patents involved:       2         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_80.00         Authorized to be charged by credit card         ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account         ✓ Enclosed         None required (government interest not affecting title         8. Payment Information         a. Credit Card         Last 4 Numbers
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers a  Additional num	B. Patent No.(s) 6,322,180; and 6,474,757 attached? Yes Ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposi
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Terrence L.B. Brown, Esquire Internal Address: Street Address: SHLESINGER, ARKWRIGHT & GARVEY LLP 1420 King Street, Suite 600 City: Alexandria	B. Patent No.(s)         6,322,180; and         6,474,757         attached?       Yes         Yes       ✓ No         6. Total number of applications and patents involved:       2         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00         Authorized to be charged by credit card         ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account         ✓ Enclosed         None required (government interest not affecting title         8. Payment Information         a. Credit Card         Last 4 Numbers         Expiration Date         b. Deposit Account Number
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers a  Additional num	B. Patent No.(s) 6,322,180; and 6,474,757 attached? Yes Ves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposi
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers a  Additional num	B. Patent No.(s) 6,322,180; and 6,474,757 attached? Yes ✓No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number19-2105 Authorized User Name
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers a  Additional num	B. Patent No.(s)         6,322,180; and         6,474,757         attached?       Yes         Yes       ✓ No         6. Total number of applications and patents involved:       2         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00         Authorized to be charged by credit card         ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account         ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account         ✓ Enclosed         None required (government interest not affecting title         8. Payment Information         a. Credit Card         Last 4 Numbers         Expiration Date         b. Deposit Account Number
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers a  Additional num	B. Patent No.(s) 6,322,180; and 6,474,757 attached? Yes Yoo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account b. Deposit Account Number 19-2105 Authorized User Name 09/26/97 Pate 5



# ASSIGNMENT

P-137/07

WHEREAS, we, <u>Donald M. Hall</u>, having a post office address at 63 N. Country Road, Mount Sinai, New York 11766, United States of America, <u>Ross M. Hall</u>, having a post office address at <u>63 N. Country</u> <u>Rb</u>, <u>Mt</u>. <u>Sinai</u>, <u>N.Y. 11766</u>, United States of America, and <u>Morison Ryan Hall</u>, having a post office address at\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, United States at\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, United States of America, have invented new and useful improvements in the inventions for which we have made application, and for which we have been granted (1) United States Letters Patent No. 6,322,180, issued November 27, 2001, entitled "Vibration Resistant Slidable Shelf", and (2) United States Letters Patent No. 6,474,757, issued November 5, 2002, entitled "Vibration Resistant Slidable Shelf"; and

WHEREAS, M & E Manufacturing Company, Inc., having a place of business at P.O. Box 1548, 19 Progress Street, Kingston, New York 12402-1548, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Letters patent in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by said M & E

Manufacturing Company, Inc., and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Donald M. Hall, Ross M. Hall, and Morison Ryan Hall, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over to M & E Manufacturing Company, Inc., said invention, and the Letters Patent aforesaid, and any reissue of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said M & E Manufacturing Company, Inc., for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent of the United States is granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this Assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States, and in any and all foreign countries, to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, and which have been granted, to said M & E Manufacturing Company, Inc., as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use

and behoof of said M & E Manufacturing Company, Inc., its successors and assigns.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to said M & E Manufacturing Company, Inc., or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said M & E Manufacturing Company, Inc., make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything possible to aid said M & E Manufacturing Company, Inc., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for said inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand. Donald M. Hall:

Date: <b>X</b>		Ву:	X		
			Donald N	1. Hall	(Signature)
Witnessed By:	X				
		(Signature)			
	X				
		(Name)			

and

Ross I	М. На				
Date:	<i>X</i> _	Ser	101Ben 17, 2007	_ву: Х	P-H-
Witnes	ssed	By:	x Revier D	1. Hale	Ross M. Hall (Signature)
			X Renée W	n. HALL	
			(Name	e)	

and

Morison Ryan Hall: Date: X \_\_\_\_\_\_ By: X \_\_\_\_\_\_ Morison Ryan Hall (Signature) Witnessed By: X \_\_\_\_\_\_ (Signature) X \_\_\_\_\_\_ (Name)

P-137/07

#### <u>A S S I G N M E N T</u>

WHEREAS, M & E Manufacturing Company, Inc., having a place of business at P.O. Box 1548, 19 Progress Street, Kingston, New York 12402-1548, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Letters patent in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by said M & E

P-137/07

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, <u>Donald M. Hall</u>, having a post office address at 63 N. Country Road, Mount Sinai, New York 11766, United States of America, <u>Ross M. Hall</u>, having a post office address at\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, United States of America, and <u>Morison Ryan Hall</u>, having a post office address at\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, United States of America, have invented new and useful improvements in the inventions for which we have made application, and for which we have been granted (1) United States Letters Patent No. 6,322,180, issued November 27, 2001, entitled "Vibration Resistant Slidable Shelf", and (2) United States Letters Patent No. 6,474,757, issued November 5, 2002, entitled "Vibration Resistant Slidable Shelf"; and

WHEREAS, M & E Manufacturing Company, Inc., having a place of business at P.O. Box 1548, 19 Progress Street, Kingston, New York 12402-1548, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Letters patent in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by said M & E

Manufacturing Company, Inc., and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Donald M. Hall, Ross M. Hall, and Morison Ryan Hall, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over to M & E Manufacturing Company, Inc., said invention, and the Letters Patent aforesaid, and any reissue of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said M & E Manufacturing Company, Inc., for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent of the United States is granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this Assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States, and in any and all foreign countries, to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, and which have been granted, to said M & E Manufacturing Company, Inc., as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use

and behoof of said M & E Manufacturing Company, Inc., its successors and assigns.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to said M & E Manufacturing Company, Inc., or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said M & E Manufacturing Company, Inc., make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything possible to aid said M & E Manufacturing Company, Inc., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for said inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand. Donald M. Hall:

Date: X		9-18-	.07	By:	X _	Dou	ul	m Dan
Witnessed	By:	<i>x</i>	lize	BS	Dona hu	ald M.	Hall	(Signature)
		<i>X</i>	(Signate	ure) ßS	sch	nai	, カ	
			(Name	e)	l	9-18	-05	7-

and

Ross M. Hall:

Date: <b>X</b>	·	By: <b>X</b>
		Ross M. Hall (Signature)
Witnessed By:	X	
		(Signature)
	Χ	
		(Name)

and

Morison Ryan	Hall:				
Date: <b>X</b>	Scotember	- 17,2007	By: <b>X</b> _	Manther	Hall
Witnessed By:	X	Kim M	Inn	son Ryan Ha	14 (Signature)
	X	(Signature Kim M (Name)	HALL	· · · · ·	

RECORDED: 09/26/2007